

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mr N Avery

**Respondent:** J.W.Suckling Transport Limited

JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL

HELD AT Birmingham [by CVP] ON 6 October 2020

**EMPLOYMENT JUDGE Dean sitting alone** 

Representation

For the Claimant: in person

For the Respondent: Ms V Brown, of counsel

## **JUDGMENT**

## The judgment of the Tribunal is that

The claimant's complaint of unfair dismissal does not succeed and is dismissed. The claimant was not dismissed constructively or at all by the respondent.

Signed by: Employment Judge Dean

Signed on: 6 October 2020

Note - Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.